
. . ' '.' ..... S.TATE·: .OF . KANSA S · 
~ • • <t' '. 1 ;0 t ,', .. \1 . : •• ,r .".;.... ", 

• • .' 1 _ f.' I tr · ' '. • • •.•.•••• . ' • • 

, ...... 

..' I,. 

.• • ·.h . 

< 

' .. 

. •• '" ._ .... I.~ , t . 

'. ...' / . " .-' ~ " ..• -.~: :'" . . \':"': 

, 
." 

·:~~~~~i 

?I • t 

• . .• .J.~~:~~.J. . • ), .••.•• " 

c 
'· 0 

I 
SB 

S 
A 

EIGHTH ANNUAL REPORT 

1986 



I. 

II. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

General Program Information • 

The Application Process • 

III. Statutory History • • • . '. . . 

IV. 

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements • 

Summary Data 

Claim Action by County During FY 86 • 

Claim Information • • • 

. . . 

FY 1986 Rape Prevention and Crisis Intervention Grant Recipients 

FY 1986 Protection from Abuse Fund Grant Awards 

Claimant Information 

Page 

• 1 

• 3 

• • 5 

• • 8 

• 9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 



I. GENERAL PROGRAM INFORMATION 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board is appointed by the Governor and 

consists of three members: Michael A. Barbara, Chairperson; 

Nesselrode, Member; and Louis Banks, Member. 

There are three fu11time staff: the Executive Director. an 

Investigator, and a Secretary. 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board provides funds to victims of 

criminally injurious conduct, or their dependents in cases of death, in the 

payment of medical care, rehabilitation. rehabilitative occupational 

training and other treatment and care if it is determined by the Board. 

after thorough investigaiton that the victim: (1) did not provoke the 

incident on which the claim is based; (2) the incident occurred in Kansas; 

(3) the incident was reported to the proper law enforcement agency within 

72 hours; (4) the application for reparations was filed within the year of 

the incident; (5) was not an accomplice or related to the offender; (6) 

economic loss totals more than $100 and has not been recouped from other 

sources including collateral sources. 

Work loss and dependent economic loss are limited to $200 per week; 

expenses in any way related to funeral, cremation or burial are limited to 

$750.00. Reparations payable to a victim or dependent may not exceed 

$10.000.00. It is incumbent on the Board to verify that all information 

contained in the application is true and that the amounts requested are the 

responsibility of the claImant and a direct result of the incident on which 

the claim is based. 

-1-



The Crime Victims Reparations Board has experienced a dramatic 

increase in claims filed every year since FY 1982. Claims filed have 

increased almost 30% each year, and while the average award per claim has 

fluctuated somewhat, the ratio of claims filed to awards paid has remained 

fairly constant at nearly 60%. Attorneys fees, as ied by statute, 

are paid only for assistance provided to the victim in preparation of a 

claim at the rate of $45 per hour and are awarded in addition to the 

victim/claimant award. 

It is important to note that the increase described above has occurred 

in the absence of any systematic information dissemination to publicize the 

reparations program. One explanation of this phenomena is that increased 

awareness among victims and service providers has expanded the public 

information network, resulting in more claims filed. Due to increas ing 

awareness among law enforcement agencies, domestic violence programs who 

serve many victims eligible for reparations, and the public in general, a 

continued increase is projected. 

In 1982 the Legislature assigned administration of the Rape Prevention 

and Crisis Intervention Services portion of the Federal Preventive Health 

and Health Services Block Grant to the Crime Victims Reparati.ons Board. 

The Crime Vi.ctims Reparations Board had available $37,802.00 during fiscal 

year 1986. 

statewide. 

A total of $36,430.00 was disbursed to local programs, 

The funds were used for continuation of sexual assault 

prevention programs for children and adults and to create or maintain rape 

crisis intervention hotlines. Ten programs received grants from this 

fund. (See 12) 

-2-



K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 74-7325 established the Protection From Abuse Fund 

for the purpose of creating funds for programs providing services to 

victims of domestic abuse. The funding source established in this 

legislation is an $8.00 fee assessment added to marriage license fees 

received in each county throughout the state. Monies deposited in the 

Protection from Abuse Fund are administered by the Crime Victims 

Reparations Board in the form of grants-in-aid. 

In FY 86 a total of $231,451.00 was available in the Protection From 

Abuse Fund and a total of $171,696.00 was disbursed to domestic abuse 

programs statewide. The funds were used to assist funding the 

administration and operation of the following services within domestic 

abuse programs: 

(a) 24-hour crisis intervention; 

(b) shelter or safehouse facilities; 

(c) assistance and referral for victims; and 

(d) emergency transportation. 

Fourteen programs received grants from this fund in FY 86. (See Page 

13) 

II. THE APPLICATION PROCESS 

The office rece i ves numerous inquiries about eligibility for 

reparations. However, some inquiries are not processed by opening a file 

because it can be determined that the victim was not eligible under the 

statute. Many of ineligible inquiries concern automobile and property 

crimes which are excluded by the statute. 

If the claim meets the eligibility requirements it is necessary to: 

-3-



1) obtain a description of the incident from law enforcement reports 

to determine if any provocation by the victim is indicated and, if 

so, to contact any witnesses to the incident for their statements; 

2) request any additional documentation which the claimant did not 

attach; 

3) check with the respective District or County Attorney's office to 

determine if proceedings against the offender are eminent and if 

so to ask that restitution be considered at the time of 

sentencing; 

4) verify the victim's relationship, if any, to the alleged offender; 

5) consider other collateral sources reported as received by the 

claimant as a result of the incident; for example, Social 

Security, Worker's Compensation, private insurance, etc. 

6) verify employment of the victim and/or the claimant in cases of 

wage loss or dependent economic loss; 

7) verify the outstanding balances of hospital and doctor bills and 

their relevance to the claim; and 

8) conduct a personal interview with the claimant regarding the 

information contained in the claim, and the involvement of the 

claimant in the circumstances surrounding the incident. 

The Board is subrogated to the cause of the action of the applicant 

against the person responsible for the inj ury or death of the victim and 

also against the offender for the amount of damages sustained by the 

applicant. 

-4-



III. STATUTORY HISTORY 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board (K.S.A. 74-7301 7318) was 

established by the Legislature in 1978 to alleviate the financial hardships 

caused by crime-related medical expenses and loss of income sustained by 

victims of violent crimes in Kansas. The Statute also provides that some 

payment can be made to dependents of deceased victims. 

The 1982 Legislature, H.B. 3004, amended K. S.A. 74-7305(2 )(g) which 

allowed rape victims to be awarded reparations even though their economic 

loss would be less than $100.00. 

K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 74-7325 established the Protection From Abuse Fund 

for the purpose of creating funds for programs providing services to 

victims of domestic abuse. The funding source established in this 

legislation is a $8 fee assessment added to marriage license fees received 

in each county throughout the state. Monies deposited in the Protection 

from Abuse Fund are administered by the Crime Victims Reparations Board in 

the form of grants-in-aid. 

K. S.A. 1984 Supp. 20-362 was revised by the 1985 Legislature with 

S.B. 108 which increased to $2.00 a fee assessment collected from the costs 

of each docket fee of a criminal proceeding in any county. This money is 

deposited in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund established by the original 

docket fee assessment legislation by the 1982 Legislature, H. B. 3005. 

K.S.A. 74-7302 was amended by the 1985 Legislature, S.B. 344 to read 

as follows: Within the limits of appropriations for economic loss arising 

from criminally injurious conduct if satisfied by a preponderance of the 

evidence that the requirements for reparations have been met. The 

-5-



legislative intent of this amendment was to further clarify that the Crime 

Victims Reparations Board is not an entitlement program. The amendment 

also empowers the board, if necessary. to pro-rate claims in the event 

awards rendered by the Board exceed the appropriations with which to pay 

the awards. 

S. B. 685 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K. S.A. 74-7317 to 

allow moneys in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund to be used for state 

operations of the Crime Victims Reparations Board eliminating the 

commitment of the State General Fund. S.B. 685 also amended 74-7312 to 

allow moneys recovered by the Crime Victims Reparations Board through 

subrogation to be deposited into the Crime Victims Reparations Fund rather 

than the State General Fund. 

S.B. 700 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K. S.A. 74-730l(e) 

allowing victims of motor vehicle incidents involving our to be eligible to 

receive reparations for uninsured losses under the same restrictions and 

limitations imposed on victims of violent crimes. S. B. 700 also added New 

Section 2 to K.S.A. 74-7301 which requires that any profits from the sale 

of books, magazines, or other publications or from any movie, radio, 

television presentation or live entertainment regarding criminally accused 

or convicted person's (or their assignee's) thoughts, feelings, opinions, 

or emotions regarding the crime shall be paid to the Crime Victims 

Reparations Board. Any moneys received are to be deposited into an escrow 

account until distribution of funds can be determined as outlined in New 

Section 3. 

K. S.A. 74-3701 was amended by the 1986 Legislature. S.B. 568 which 

-6-



provides specific language allowing the Crime Victims Reparations Board to 

apply for, receive and accept money from any source, including financial 

contributions from inmate worker wages thus allowing the State of Kansas to 

meet a mandatory certification requirement to participate in the Private 

Sector/Prison Industry Enhancement (PIE) Program administered by the Bureau 

of Justice Assistance of the u.s. Department of Justice. 

-7-



State of Kansas 
Crime Victims Reparations Board 

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 
July I, 1985 through June 30, 1986 

Receipts: 
State General Fund 
Crime Victims Court Docket Fee Assessments 
Protection from Abuse and Marriage License Fee Assessment 
Fedral Grant - Victims of Crime Act 1984 
Federal Grant Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention Services 

Disbursements: 
Salaries and Wages 
Communication 
Printing and Advertising 
Rents 
Repairing and Servicing 
Travel and Subsistence 
Fees - Other Services 
Fees - Professional Services 
Other Contractual Services 
Stationery and Office Supplies 
Capital Outlay 

Total R.eceipts 

Total Administrative Cost 

Reparations Paid to Victims of Crime 

Grants Domestic Violence Programs 

Grants - Rape Crisis Programs 

Total Disbursements 

Balances Carried Forward: 

Crime Victims Reparation Fund - Court Docket Fee Assessments 

Protection from Abuse Fund - Marriage License Fee Assessment 

Federal Grant - Victims of Crime Act 1984 

Federal Grant - Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention Services 

Total Cash Balances 

-8-

$164,175.00 
424,594.00 
231,451.00 
116,000.00 

37,802.00 

$974,022.00 

$73,039.00 
6,4335.00 

514.00 
11,700.00 

87.00 
2,439.00 

335.00 
5,000.00 

308.00 
1,260.00 

352.00 

$101,469.00 

$484,716.00 

$171,696.00 

$36,430.00 

$794.311.00 

$93,798.00 

$44,241.00 

$40,522.00 

$1,310.00 

$179.87LOO 



SUMMARY DATA 

FY 1984 

CLAIMS FILED 252 

CLAIMS CLOSED 246 

CLAIMS AHARDED 155 
(Includes claims from prior FYs) 

AMOUNT OF NEH CLAIMS AHARDED *$333,167.61 

AVERAGE AWARD PER CLAIM $2,150.00 

CLAIMS DENIED, DISMISSED, WITHDRAWN 50 

CLAIMS PENDING 126 

CLAIMS FROM PREVIOUS YEARS 
CONSIDERED FOR SUPPLEMENTAL AWARDS 

AMOUNT AWARDED 

----------
ATTORNEY FEES CLAIMED 

ATTORNEY FEES ALLOWED 

AVERAGE ATTORNEY FEE 

*GRAND TOTAL 

SUBROGATION FILED OR BOARD HAS 
INTERVENED IN CIVIL SUITS 

AMOUNT FILED 

AMOUNT RECEIVED AND DEPOSITED 

17 

*$17,165.96 

5 

*$919.50 

$183.00 

$351,253.07 

8 

$17,112.19 

$13,889.73 

-9-

FY 1985 

367 

323 

187 

*$328,286.95 

$1,756.00 

70 

227 

25 

* 31,085.82 

6 

*$978.75 

$163.00 

$360.35L 12 

11 

$7,488.55 

$2,884.21 

FY 1986 

326 

425 

246 

*$412,847.93 

$1,765.00 

179 

160 

32 

*$21,374.85 

1 

*$45.00 

$45.00 

$434,267.18 

126 

$258,130.02 

$5,221.94 



CLAIM ACTION BY DURING FY 1986 

FY 86 Claims; Claims 
Prior Years· Withdrawn Claims Claims Claims 

COUNTY SUEElementai or Dismissed Denied Awarded Amount Pending 

Allen 1 0 0 1 $1,267.00 0 
Anderson 2 0 0 1 63.50 1 
Atchison 1 0 0 1 1,738.94 0 
Barber 6 3 0 2 1,210.52 1 
Bourbon 3 2 1 0 0 0 
Cherokee 4 3 0 0 0 1 
Clay 1 1 0 0 0 0 
Cloud 1 1 0 0 0 0 
Dickinson 2 0 1 0 0 1 
Douglas 17 1 3 9 8,464.12 4 
Edwards 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Ellis 1 0 0 1 549.64 0 
Ellsworth 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Finney 17 8 0 6 4,400.95 3 
Ford 2 0 0 2 13,040.97 0 
Franklin 2 0 0 0 0 2 
Geary 5 1 1 2 3,234.65 1 
Gove 1 1 0 0 0 0 
Hamilton 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Harvey 2 0 0 2 226.00 0 
Johnson 53 11 6 23 24,481.09 13 
Labette 1 0 0 1 1,607.22 0 
Leavenworth 12 2 0 7 16,232.49 3 
Lincoln 1 0 1 0 0 0 
Linn 1 0 0 1 18.00 0 
Lyon 4 0 0 4 8,605.20 0 
Marshall 1 1 0 0 0 0 
McPherson 3 0 1 1 287.86 1 
Hiami 4 1 1 1 856.27 1 
Mitchell 1 1 0 0 0 0 
Hontgomery 2 1 0 0 0 1 
Osage 3 0 1 1 3,208.70 1 
Osborne 2 0 0 1 228.41 1 
Pa~mee 2 0 1 0 0 1 
Pottawatomie 1 0 0 1 906.34 0 
Pratt 6 1 0 2 599.23 3 
Reno 84 20 2 36 51,037.36 26 
Rice 3 1 0 1 409.24 1 
Riley 34 5 2 16 16,969.84 11 
Russell 2 1 0 0 0 1 
Saline 9 0 2 6 6,424.16 1 
Scott 1 0 1 0 0 0 
Sedgwick 83 16 13 34 73,594.07 20 
Seward 13 4 3 4 2,963.66 2 
Shawnee 58 6 9 29 37,665.50 14 
Sherman 2 0 0 2 1,133.39 0 
Stafford 3 0 1 2 lO,126.00 0 
Sumner 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Thomas 4 0 1 2 1,500.00 1 
Inlson 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Wyandotte 119 19 17 44 141,217.41 39 

'I:OrALS 585 HI 68 246 $434.267.73 160 

----
-10-



CLAIM INFORMATION 

I. Breakdown of Claims for Review - FY 86 

A. New Uncontested Claims Received during FY 86 

B. Uncontested Claims Carried Over from Previous Years 

C. Supplemental Claims from Previous Years 

Total Number of Claims for Review FY 86 

II. Breakdown of Claims Closed - FY 86 

A. Uncontested Claims Awarded 

B. Claims Rejected and Reasons 

Failure to Complete Application Process 
Reimbursed by Collateral Sources 
Unable to Locate/Contact Victim 
Contributory Misconduct 
Failure to Cooperate with Law Enforcement 
Application Withdrawn 
Crime Not Compensable by Statute 
Failure to File Claim within One Year 
No Police Report Filed 
Insufficient Evidence of a Crime 
Expense Not Allowable 
Loss Less than $100 

Total Claims Rejected 

C. Total Claims Closed FY 86 

III. Claims Pending Board Review (6/30/86) 

-11-

89 
29 
17 
16 
14 

4 
3 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

326 

227 

32 

585 

246 

179 

425 

160 



FY 1986 RAPE PREVENTION AND CRISIS INTERVENTION GRANT RECIPIENTS 

1. SOS - Community Rape Victim and Battered Women Services 
Emporia, Kansas 

20 Wichita Area Sexual Assault Center, Inc. 
Wichita, Kansas 

3. Family Crisis Center 
Great Bend, Kansas 

4. Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas 
Salina, Kansas 

5. Bert Nash Community Mental Health Center, Inc. 
Lawrence, Kansas (Included FY 87 Grant) 

6. YWCA-Sexual Assault Counseling Program 
Topeka, Kansas 

7. Kansas Organization of Sexual Assault Centers 
Wichita, Kansas 

8. Kansas Association of Domestic Violence Programs 
Overland Park, Kansas 

9. Wichita Police Department 
Hichita, Kansas 

10. Horizons Mental Health Center 
Hutchinson, Kansas 

Total FY 86 Grant Awards 

-12-

$3,160.00 

$3,500.00 

$2,500.00 

$3,939.00 

$8,500.00 

$1,300.00 

$2,500.00 

$2,500.00 

$2,500.00 

$6,031.00 

$36,430.00 



FY 1986 PROTECTION FROM ABUSE FUND GRANT AWARDS 

1. The Crisis Center, Inc. 
Manhattan, Kansas 

2. SOS, Inc. 
Emporia, Kansas 

3. Family Crisis Center 
Great Bend, Kansas 

4. Northwest Kansas Family Shelter, Inc. 
Hays, Kansas 

5. Family Lifeline, Inc. 
lola, Kansas 

6. Women's Transitional Care Services 
Lawrence, Kansas 

7. Alliance Against Family Violence 
Leavenworth, Kansas 

8. Johnson County Association for Battered Women 
Overland Park, Kansas 

9. Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas 
Salina, Kansas 

10. Battered Women Task Force/YWCA 
Topeka, Kansas 

11. YWCA Women's Crisis Center 
Wichita, Kansas 

12. Safehouse, Inc. 
Pittsburg, Kansas 

13. Rebecca Vincson Center 
Kansas City, Kansas 

$15,000.00 

$15,000.00 

$15,000.00 

$15,000.00 

$9,350.00 

$15,000.00 

$15,000.00 

$15,000.00 

$15,000.00 

$15,000.00 

$15,000.00 

$15,000.00 

$15,000.00 

14. Council on Violence Against Persons (FY 85 grant extended thru FY 86) 
McPherson, Kansas $4,900.00 

(Non-add amount) 

Total FY 86 Grant Awards $189.350.00 

Less FY 85 Grant Funds Carried Forward by Various Programs $17,654.00 

Total FY 86 Grant Disbursements $171.696 .. 00 

Total FY 86 Administrative Costs $15,514.00 

Cash Balance Carried Forward FY 87 $44,241.00 

-13-



IV. CLAIMANT INFORMATION 

As required by K.S.A. 74-7316, this report provides the name of the 

applicant, a brief description of the facts in each case and the amount of 

any reparations awarded. The names of the sexual assault victims are not 

printed as specified in Article 35 of Chapter 21 of the Kansas Statutes 

Annotated. (See pages 15-24) 

tSupplemental awards to previously awarded claims 

-14-



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 86 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim 1/ Claimant Crime Type of Crime 

3044-81 Gladys Gochenourt 10/27/80 Wyandotte Assault $795.49 

4096-82 ********** 12/31/81 Finney Rape $448.00 

5020-83 **********t 04/30/82 Sedgwick Indecent Liberties $150.00 

5105-83 **********t 11/13/82 Shawnee Rape $635.15 

5113-83 Wilson Dyet 10/25/82 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault $717.76 

5137-83 Larry McSpadden 11/18/82 Johnson Aggravated Battery $280.00 

6015-84 **********t 07/21/83 Douglas Attempted Rape $522.75 

6041-84 Lois Lasatert 07/17/83 HcPherson Assault/Battery $287.86 

6050-84 Adella Gaston 03/13/83 Riley Aggravated Battery $1,765.73 

6056-84 Natalia Renteriat OS/23/83 Shawnee Aggravated Battery $209.63 

6065-84 **********t 06/16/83 Riley Rape $1,201. 30 

6073-84 Andrew Ligonst 09/10/83 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $140.45 

6081-84 Christel G. Bouldin 05/14/83 Johnson Murder, 1st Degree $750.00 

6092-84 Velma M. Bennettt 10/16/83 Sedgwick Robbery $242.00 

6125-84 ********** 12/14/83 Sedgwick Rape $381.75 

6162-84 Manuel R. Gonzalez 02/20/83 Sedgwick Agg. Battery $2,085.08 

6183~84 **********t 02/01/84 Shawnee Rape $114.00 

6200-84 ********** 03/20/84 Wyandotte Rape/Assault $990.80 

6217-84 Deborah Richardsont 11102/83 Shawnee Aggravated Battery $281.00 

6224-84 Debra Ann Clinet 06/19/83 Pratt Att. Murder/2nd Deg $410.00 

6228-84 **********t 04/18/84 Shawnee Rape $240.00 

6231-84 Kenneth C. Clarkt 09/27/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $423.00 

7007-85 **********t 05/11/84 Johnson Rape $1,725.00 

7012-85 ********** 01/00/84 Johnson Incest $361.00 

7014-85 Jacklyn S. Carrollt 07/13/84 Reno Aggravated Battery $836.37 

7031-85 Frank M. DeCostert 02/12/84 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $1,523.64 

-15-



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 86 (continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II Claimant Crime Type of Crime Disposition 

7034-85 Mary S. Walker 08/05/84 Wyandotte Battery $784.28 

7035-85 Pam S. Johnson 03/31/84 Shawnee Aggravated Battery $662.96 

7038-85 ********,~* 07/25/84 Reno Indecent Liberties $28L~.00 

7040-85 Merle E. Walker, Jr. OS/25/84 Wyandotte Robbery / Shooting $248.00 

7044-85 ********** 03/13/84 Pratt Indecent Liberties $1,441.40 

7048-85 **********t 08/25/84 Shawnee Indecent Liberties $18.75 

7050-85 PIes Haywood 08/03/84 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $6,826.23 

7052-85 William H. Pollard 06/23/84 Leavenworth Aggravated Battery $5;512.53 

7072-85 Ann S. Johnson 09/06/84 Riley Assault/Battery $675.25 

7083-85 **********t May 80 Reno Indecent Liberties $800.00 

7093-85 **********t 08/11/84 Reno Indecent Liberties $181.00 

7102-85 Michael Higginbotham 09/20/84 Miami Agg. Assault $856.27 

7105-85 ********** 08/11/84 Reno Indecent Liberties $172.00 

7106-85 ********** 06/08/84 Leavenworth Rape/Kidnap/Battery $4,772.00 

7114-85 James Kenneth Cooley 11/04/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $3,252.00 

7125-85 **,,<******* 01/28/84 Wyandotte Rape $151.31 

7126-85 Jesse Lee Hammond 09/29/84 Shawnee Aggravated Assault $296.58 

7127-85 Ellis Mooneyt 10/29/84 Reno Hurder $505.55 

7128-85 ********** 10/13/84 Reno Rape/Kidnap/Robbery $333.00 

7129-85 *****,~**** 02/00/84 Reno Aggravated Sodomy $438.00 

7131-85 Peggy J. Wilson 10/12/84 Reno Murder $6,107.41 

7132-85 ********** 10/12/84 Reno Rape/Kidnap $8,514.66 

7134-85 Deborah Vogelsangt 10/29/84 Reno Murder $878.37 

7135-85 James P. Vogelsangt 10/29/84 Reno Murder $433.37 

7144-85 Sara Ann Cotten 08/29/84 Shawnee Aggravated Battery $10,000.00 

7147-85 Ronald L. McDaniel 08/24/84 Johnson Aggravated Battery $804.70 

-16-



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 86 (continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim /I Crime County Disposition 

1162-85 Mary Lister 11/30/84 Reno Murder/2nd Degree $1,064.15 

7169-85 Cindy Andrews 07/27/84 Seward Agg. Assault/Kidnap $277.28 

7177-85 **********t 10/13/84 Johnson Rape $1,185.89 

7178-85 Laurie Beth Baint 12/21/84 Riley Battery $240.00 

7179-85 ********** 1l/26/84 Seward Indecent Liberties $161.00 

7180-85 Dana L. Rexrode 04/15/84 Johnson Terroristic Threat $1,525.00 

7183-85 ********** 11/15/84 Johnson Indecent Liberties $288.50 

7191-85 Thomas C. Marshallt 1l/24/84 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $5,414.42 

7197-85 Richard Alan Pasley 08/30/84 Shawnee Battery $1,011.02 

7199-85 ********** 07/00/84 Leavenworth Indecent Liberties $1,319.00 

7200-85 Don Hastt 09/23/84 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $650.00 

7206-85 ********** 12/27/84 Reno Aggravated Sodomy $237.50 

7209-85 **********t 07/03/84 Sedgwick Agg. Kidnap/Rape $115.00 

72lO-85 Da Truong 11/03/84 Seward Battery $1,775.38 

7216-85 Jack Lawson 01/04/85 Sedgwick Anned Robbery $163.90 

7218-85 **********t 01/05/85 Shawnee Rape $75.00 

7224-85 Elliott A. Snell 11/03/84 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $5,099.68 

7230-85 ********** 12/16/84 Barber Indecent Liberties $695.22 

7231-85 B. Belinda Peters 05/09/84 Saline Battery $1,327.lO 

7236-85 Valerie A. Collinst 05/06/84 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $174.lO 

7839-85 Beth Ann Draper 02/05/85 Finney Battery $218.60 

7247-85 ********** 01/04/85 Johnson Incest $60.00 

7250-85 Lila D. Bradhurst 11/30/84 Wyandotte Battery 20 

7252-85 Robert C. Eakins 01/15/85 Sedgwick Battery $222.25 

7264-85 ********** 09/07/84 Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $1,225.57 

7265-85 ********,~* 09/07/84 Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $1,109.53 

-17-



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 86 (continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim and/or Claimant Crime County Type 0 f Crime Disposition 

7269-85 Richard M. Stateler 10/04/84 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $1,377.85 

7273-85 ********** 08/00/84 Stafford Indecent Liberties $126.00 

7275-85 ********** 03/23/84 Douglas Rape/Kidnap $1,663.50 

7276-85 William M. Douglas 08/17/84 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault $10 ,000. 00 

7278-85 ********** 03/05/85 Reno Sexual Assault $270.25 

7279-85 ********** 09/21/84 Wyandotte Rape/Agg. Battery $10 ,000.00 

7281-85 ********** 03/21/85 Johnson Rape/Assault $6.371.85 

7282-85 ********** 12/13/84 Leavenworth Rape/Sodomy $2,002.52 

7284-85 ********** 03/11/85 Shawnee Rape $35.00 

7285-85 Donalda McLaughlin 09/29/85 Wyandotte Homocide $1,189.37 

7290-85 Mark Zeligman 03/08/85 Johnson Murder $750.00 

7291-85 Patty A. Eichler 02/03/85 Riley Battery $570.50 

7293-85 ********** 04/04/85 Reno Attempted Rape $190.00 

7294-85 ********** 03/06/85 Harvey Attempted Rape $100.00 

7297-85 WID. Michael Davis 12/09/84 Hyandotte Aggravated Battery $8,405.90 

7302-85 Rosetta Ruth Ross 01/05/85 Reno Arson/Murder $150.00 

7303-85 William C. Moore 01/18/85 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault $8,021.39 

7304-85 ********** 01/12/85 Sedgwick Indecent Liberties $118.28 

7306-85 ********** 02/16/85 Reno Agg. Kidnap/Sodomy $1,419.32 

7307-85 ********** 03/26/85 Barber Indecent Liberties $515.30 

7309-85 ********** 11/27/84 Hyandotte Indecent Liberties $1,541.37 

7310-85 Sharon House 04/01/85 Hyandotte Attempted Murder $1,520.00 

7312-85 ********** 03/07/85 Wyandotte Rape/Murder $750.00 

7313-85 Lolita Y. Hughes 08/23/84 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $2,525.03 

7317-85 ********,~* 03/18/84 Geary Aggravated Incest $110.00 

7318-85 ********** 04/25/85 Saline Rape/Murder $1,054.96 

-18-



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 86 (continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim If and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

7320-85 ********* 12/29/85 Lyon Rape $4,369.46 

7321-85 Nerma Seeney 03/11/85 Reno Battery $50.00 

7322-85 Kathryn Simpson 04/07/85 Douglas Agg. Battery $143.00 

7324-85 Melda l-foore 02/13/85 Thomas 1st Degree Hurder $750.00 

7326-85 Billy R. Pride 04/13/85 Leavenworth Aggravated Assault $1,112.44 

7327-85 Christopher Korth 10/05/84 Shawnee Battery $110.66 

7328-85 Richard R. Zentz 01/23/85 Riley Aggravated Battery $280.50 

7332-85 Leo Strom 05/13/85 Shawnee Attempted Hurder $530.53 

7333-85 ********** 04/16/85 Johnson Indecent Liberties $1,688.00 

7335-85 ********** 03/24/85 Sedgwick Rape $3,502.72 

7336-85 *1<******** 04/19/85 Pottawatornie Indecent Liberties $906.34 

7337-85 ********** OS/23/85 Saline Rape $3,108.16 

7338-85 Wanda Hangum 06/22/84 Finney Murder $466.50 

7339-85 ********** 04/22/85 Reno Rape $6,981.75 

7340-85 Catherine Dunbar 08/30/84 \.Jyandotte Aggravated Battery $617.31 

7342-85 Gene R. James 05/14/85 Shawnee Aggravated Assault $4,246.81 

7343-85 Lucille Rone 03/08/85 Wyandotte 1st Degree l-furder $540.75 

7345-85 Gladys Calhoun 05/13/85 Seward l-furder $750.00 

7347-85 Mark A. Price 04/21/85 Shawnee Aggravated Battery $744.36 

7352-85 Hichael L. Wrinkles 07/04/84 Wyandotte Battery $580.45 

7353-85 ***1<****** 06/06/85 Riley Rape $3,434.92 

7355-85 ********** 04/04/85 Harvey Sexual Assault $126.00 

7356-85 ********** 01/23/85 Shawnee Incest $630.00 

7357-85 Joseph W. Logan 12/23/84 Lyon Aggravated Battery $376.30 

7358-85 Kevin Garroutte 07/19/84 Shawnee Battery $1,666.00 

7359-85 Gail Lenhart OS/29/85 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $2,598.50 

-19-



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 86 (continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim 1/ and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

8001-86 *******~(** 06/26/85 Geary Kidnap/Rape $3,124.65 

8002-86 Kenneth M. Smith 05/05/85 Shawnee Aggravated Assault $817.50 

8005-86 Beth L. Davis 02/11/85 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $196.20 

8006-86 *****~(**** 01/00/85 Riley Aggravated Sodomy $1,689.89 

8008-86 Grace C. Campbell 02/11/85 Reno Purse Snatch $167.50 

8010-86 Craig Edward Moody 09/09/84 Finney Aggravated Battery $1,735.85 

8011-86 Luke C. Nichols 06/14/85 Shawnee Murder $750.00 

8012-86 ********** 09/05/84 Riley Indecent Liberties $300.00 

8013-86 ********** 09/05/84 Riley Indecent Liberties $486.00 

8014-86 David G. Smith 07/08/85 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $5,656.97 

8016-86 Ronald E. Touzel 03/21/85 Reno Aggravated Battery $5,359.25 

8017-86 ********** 04/16/85 Reno Indecent Liberties $190.00 

8018-86 ********** 04/16/85 Reno Indecent Liberties $190.00 

8019-86 Stephan S. Martin 07/06/85 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault $2,193.10 

8020-86 Dennis L. Croft OS/22/85 Riley Aggravated Battery $2,936.30 

8024-86 Jo Ann Marks 06/01/85 Reno Aggravated Battery $750.00 

8025-86 Darryl McNeil 07/17 /85 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $6,098.75 

8026-86 Darryl ~1cNeil 07/17 /85 Sedgwick Murder $885.27 

8027-86 ****,~***** 05/07/85 Anderson Kidnap/Rape $63.50 

8029-86 ********** 10/26/84 Osborne Indecent Liberties $228.41 

8035-86 ********** 07/21/85 Saline Agg. Burglary/Rape $213.18 

8037-86 ********** 06/17/85 Johnson Rape $979.00 

8038-86 Larry Johnson 12/08/84 Wyandotte Aggravated Robbery $10,000.00 

8039-86 Johnnie Harris 04/19/85 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $10 ,000.00 

8040-86 Michelle Hernandez 07/10/85 Wyandotte Assault $318.20 

8041-86 Mary Henricks-Stoner 01/18/85 Wyandotte Armed Robbery $1,440.00 

-20-



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 86 (continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime Count~ !lEe of Crime Disposition 

8043-86 Jerry Dale 01/20/85 Stafford Aggravated Battery $10,000.00 

8045-86 John D. Villarreal 05/09/85 Johnson Assault/Battery $1,741.00 

8046-86 Connie Coleman 04/29/85 Sedgwick Second Degree Hurde $9,668.68 

8050-86 ********** 08/23/85 Douglas Indecent Liberties $100.00 

8051-86 ********** 08/16/85 Reno Indecent Liberties $264.00 

8052-86 Michael J. McDonald 04/03/85 Shawnee Aggravated Battery $150.00 

8054-86 ********** 08/17/85 Johnson Rape $669.00 

8056-86 Joseph M. Steward 07/18/85 Douglas Aggravated Assault $2,523.05 

8059-86 Loretta Jamison 08/20/85 Johnson Battery $1,315.04 

8063-86 Roger D. Carpenter 08/18/85 Osage Aggravated Battery $3,208.70 

8064-86 ********** 07/23/85 Seward Attempted Rape $50.00 

8069-85 ********** 08/03/85 Sedgwick Rape/Sodomy $289.15 

8070-86 ********** 07/21/85 Allen Rape $1,267.00 

8072-86 ********** 08/29/85 Sedgwick Indecent Liberties $1,600.00 

8074-86 Raj Jayaraman 07/18/85 Douglas Battery $142.50 

8075-86 Ramona Hollensbe OS/22/85 Sedgwick Battery $368.40 

8076-86 Robert R. Smith 09/22/85 Shawnee Aggravated Battery $4,617.98 

8077-86 ********** 08/30/85 Riley Kidnap/Rape $261.50 

8080-86 Theresa I. French 08/16/85 Riley Aggravated Battery $124.00 

8081-86 George T. Swain 04/20/85 Wyandotte Murder/Robbery $750.00 

8085-86 Nancy Humphrey 08/31/85 Pratt Battery $189.23 

8086-86 Chadwick Lee Knight 12/09/84 Finney Battery $1,106.00 

8090-86 ********** 09/11/85 Johnson Rape $1,140.00 

8091-86 ********** 07/27/85 Finney Rape $426.00 

8094-86 ********** 09/18/85 Reno Aggravated Incest $3,579.21 

8096-86 Anthony Brungardt 04/22/85 Atchison Battery $1,738.94 

-21-



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 86 (continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim It and/or Claimant Crime County TYI~e of Crime DisEosition 

8097-86 Kathryn M. Derricott 09/13/85 Riley Aggravated Battery $774.45 

8098-86 James H. Craig Seward Battery $141. 00 

8099-86 ********** 08/16/85 Johnson Rape $141.00 

8101-86 Gary L. Goodman 09/05/85 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $7,608.45 

8102-86 Lavetta Peoples 10/05/85 Wyandotte Murder $7,491.85 

8103-86 ********** 10/18/85 Lyon Rape $2,140.38 

8104-86 ********** 10/09/85 Johnson Rape $695.00 

8106-86 *********1, 00/00/00 Reno Agg. Sexual Bat tery $3,026.07 

8108-86 ********** 11/04/84 Sedgwick Aggravated Incest $6,793.75 

8109-86 Harold Godbursen 11/03/85 Sherman Aggravated Battery $254.04 

8111-86 ********** 06/12/85 Shawnee Rape $5,140.87 

8112-86 Patricia DeLong 10/13/85 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $200.00 

8113-86 ********** Hall 09/07/85 Johnson Rape $884.76 

8114-86 Christopher Caldwell 08/17/85 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault $3,165.50 

8116-86 Larry Ford 02/24/85 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $7,084.36 

8121-86 Kandee McGill 11/03/85 Reno Kidnapping $2,494.34 

8122-86 Darin Brungardt 11/01/85 Reno Aggravated Batte~y $277.69 

8124-86 Charline M. Love 10/14/85 Shawnee Battery $1,077.00 

8125-86 Leota M. Beebe 08/16/85 Johnson Murder $750.00 

8126-86 ********** 07/00/85 Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $360.36 

8127-86 ********** 07/00/85 Wyandotte Indecent Libe~ties $934.90 

8129-86 Olga P. Whar ton 10/23/85 Ellis Aggravated Battery $549.64 

8130-86 Janet Robinson 09/30/85 Wyandotte Murder $6,088.00 

8131-86 Robbin Robe~ts 07/14/85 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $1,018.73 

8133-86 ********** 09/13/85 Shawnee Aggravated Sodomy $353.72 

8134-86 Jerry D. Barnes 10/25/85 Shawnee Aggravated Assault $2,505.19 

-22-



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 86 (continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim fI and/or Claimant Crime Countx: Type of Crime Disposition 

8136-86 Tammy Prelesnick 11/21/85 Reno Aggravated Battery $125.40 

8139-86 ********** 08/19/85 Riley Rape $1,694.50 

8141-86 Naomi V. Freeman 10/31/85 Shawnee Aggravated Battery $356.79 

8144-86 Leslie R. Thompson 11/28/85 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $6,227.35 

8145-86 Fred Gleisner 11/02/85 Leavenworth Murder $750.00 

8148-86 ********** 09/05/85 Saline Attempted Rape $45.16 

8149-86 John W. Hochard 07/15/85 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $6,130.19 

8153-86 Errrna J. Powell 06/01/85 Wyandotte Murder $3,913.36 

8156-86 Naomi Arnold 08/15/85 Wyandotte Murder $8,013.19 

8161-86 ********** 08/30/85 Labette Rape $1,607.22 

8163-86 Judith A. Soto 12/25/85 Ford Murder $10,000.00 

8164-86 Judith A. Soto 12/25/85 Ford Aggravated Battery $3,040.97 

8165-86 Carolyn A. Johnson 12/26/85 Sedgwick Murder $333.50 

8170-86 ********** 02/00/85 Sherman Indecent Liberties $879.35 

8175-86 ********** 06/18/85 Douglas Rape $288.96 

8176-86 ********** 12/17 /85 Shawnee Rape $332.00 

8178-86 Mark E. LaBarge 10/12/85 Lyon Aggravated Battery $1,719.06 

8179-86 Diane L. Woods 12/16/85 Douglas Aggravated Battery $2,843.70 

8180-86 ********** 04/29/85 Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $437.30 

8183-86 Jack Lee Ralph 07/26/85 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $7,182.00 

8184-86 ********* 12/08/85 Sedgwick Rape $1,553.80 

8186-86 ********* 12/26/85 Reno Rape $498.00 

8287-86 Suellen Jesser 09/30/86 Reno Aggravated Battery $263.64 

8191-86 ********** 01/00/85 Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $433.12 

8192-86 Jeffrey Silva 06/21/85 Riley Battery 00 

8293-86 John Steen 12/19/85 Reno Aggravated Battery $1,056.93 

-23-



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 86 (continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

8194-86 Sylvia Joyce Ahrens 01/03/86 Reno Aggravated Battery $2,486.13 

8195-86 Brenda S. Schroeder 02/13/85 Thomas Murder $750.00 

8196-86 *'1<******** 08/24/85 Shawnee Rape $57.00 

8203-86 ********** 11/09/85 Saline Aggravated Rape $675.60 

8210-86 ********** 03/01/85 Sedgwick Sexual Assault $113.91 

8211-86 ********** 07/19/85 Sedgwick Sexual Assault $221.70 

8215-86 Daniel W. Kersten 11/01/85 Leavenworth Aggravated Robbery $764.00 

8219-86 Prisdlla Rhodd 02/07/86 Rice Battery $409.24 

8223-86 Jannie Irwin 10/06/85 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $1,908.78 

8224-86 Robert P. Bruenger 01/22/86 Johnson Aggravated Battery $326.35 

8229-86 ********** 12/12/85 Reno Indecent Liberties $462.00 

8241-86 Charlie L. Matthews 12/31/85 Douglas Battery $236.66 

-24-


